Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement and make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities of Beijing Sports and Entertainment Industry Group Limited.



(Stock code: 1803)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an extraordinary general meeting (the "Meeting") of Beijing Sports and Entertainment Industry Group Limited (the "Company") will be convened and held at Meeting Room, 10/F., Central Tower, 28 Queen's Road Central, Central, Hong Kong on 4 February 2021 at 10:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without modification) the following resolution:

Unless otherwise specified, capitalized terms used in this notice and the following resolution shall have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 14 January 2021 (the "**Circular**").

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. "THAT:

- (i) the Sale and Purchase Agreement (a copy of each of the Sale and Purchase Agreement having been produced at the meeting and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the Meeting for the purpose of identification), and the transactions contemplated thereunder and in connection therewith and any other ancillary documents, be and are hereby approved, ratified and/or confirmed;
- (ii) conditional upon the Stock Exchange having granted the listing of and permission to deal in the Consideration Shares on the Stock Exchange, the grant of the Specific Mandate to the Directors to allot and issue the Consideration Shares to the Vendor (or its nominee) pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified. The Specific Mandate is in addition to, and shall not prejudice nor revoke any general or specific mandate(s) which has/ have been granted or may from time to time be granted to the Directors by the Shareholders prior to the passing of this resolution; and
- (iii) the Directors (or a duly authorised committee thereof) be and are hereby generally and unconditionally authorised to do all such further acts and things and to sign and execute all such other or further documents or agreements and to take all such steps which, in the opinion of the Directors (or a duly authorised committee thereof), may be necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient to implement and/ or give effect to the terms of, or the transactions contemplated by, the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares to the Vendor (or its nominee), and to agree to such variation, amendments or waiver of matters relating thereto as are, in the opinion of the Directors (or a duly authorised committee thereof), in the interests of the Company."

By Order of the Board Beijing Sports and Entertainment Industry Group Limited Liu Xue Heng Chairman

Hong Kong, 14 January 2021

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Liu Xue Heng, Mr. Zhu Shixing, Mr. Lam Ka Tak and Mr. Zhang Tingzhe, the non-executive Director is Mr. Hu Yebi, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Tse Man Kit, Keith, Mr. Lok Lawrence Yuen Ming, Mr. Xin Luo Lin and Mr. Pan Lihui.

Notes:

- 1. All resolutions at the meeting will be taken by poll pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 2. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and on a poll, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. For determining the right to attend and vote at the Meeting to be held on 4 February 2021, the register of members of the Company will be closed from 1 February 2021 to 4 February 2021 (both days inclusive) during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the forthcoming Meeting of the Company, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on 29 January 2021.

Precautionary measures for the Meeting

Taking into account the recent developments of the coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19), the Company will implement the following prevention and control measures at the Meeting to safeguard the health and safety of the Shareholders attending the Meeting:

- 1. Compulsory body temperature check will be conducted for every Shareholder or proxy at the entrance of the venue. Any person with a body temperature of over 37.3 degrees Celsius will not be admitted to the venue.
- 2. Every Shareholder or proxy is required to wear a surgical face mask throughout the meeting.
- 3. No refreshments will be served and no corporate gifts will be distributed.

Shareholders, particularly those who are subject to quarantine in relation to COVID-19, are reminded that they may appoint any person or the chair of the Meeting as a proxy to attend and vote at the Meeting, instead of attending and voting in person. A form of proxy for use at the Meeting is enclosed with this circular and such form of proxy is also published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (http://www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (http://www.bsehk.com).